	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - FEBRUARY 28, 2005

1:00 P.M.


	(2/28)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by the Hon. Bethaida González, President of the Syracuse Common Council)


	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Reverend Blessed Sikhosana with Apostle Mark Harris from the Miracle Ministry, Inc., Syracuse, New York)


	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present - 9)


	

	4.


	Minutes - Special Meeting - February 1, 2005 - (Adopted; 9-0)

               Regular Meeting - February 7, 2005 - (Adopted; 9-0)


	

	5.


	Petitions - (none)


	

	6.


	Committee Reports - (none)


	

	7.


	Communications - (none)


	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	       BY PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ:


	

	9-0  8.


	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2005-2006.


	11-R

	       BY COUNCILOR BROWNSON:


	

	9.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #247 (6/21/99), “Application - With the State of New York, under the Environmental Bond Act of 1996, for funding to defray the cost of an environmental investigation for the property located at 101 Chester Street. Total cost not to exceed $125,000, with City eligible to receive 75% reimbursement from the State. Total City share not to exceed $26,800, to be funded from the Syracuse Industrial Development Agency.” Amend total City cost not to exceed $169,300 and increase the New York State reimbursable rate from 75% to 90%. 


	54

	10.

9-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the additional environmental investigation of 101 Chester Street. Total amount not to exceed $50,000.


	55

	11.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #106 (3/28/01), “Agreement - With Beardsley Design Associates for general environmental engineering services, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $250,000." Amend the additional cost of $50,000 to complete the investigation of 101 Chester Street (former Brown Manufacturing Site), as required by the NYS DEC. Amend total cost not to exceed $300,000.


	56

	       BY COUNCILOR RYAN:


	

	12.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Office of Homeland Security under the Fiscal Year 2005 State Urban Area Supplemental Program, for funds in an amount not to exceed $500,000 for planning, equipment and training associated with preparedness and prevention activities for terrorist events. No local match required.


	57

	       BY COUNCILOR MINER:


	

	13.

9-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - Bellevue Country Club, Inc. vs. City of Syracuse, 1901 Glenwood Avenue for Tax Years 2003/2004 and 2004/2005. 
	58

	14.

9-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - Fleet Bank vs. City of Syracuse, 530 East Genesee Street for Tax Years 2000/2001-2004/2005.


	59

	        BY COUNCILOR ROBINSON:


	

	15.

9-0
	Accept - A highway easement for a portion of Maltbie Street from 405 Spencer Street Associates, the owner of the properties at 315 Maltbie Street and 405 Spencer Street.


	60

	16.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the application of the City of Syracuse 2005 (Year 31) Consolidated Plan to the Department of Housing and Urban Development. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, March 14, 2005 at 7:00 P.M.)


	61

	17.

H
	Application - To the Department of Urban Development for the City of Syracuse 2005 (Year 31) Consolidated Plan: Community Development Block Grant $7,038,441, HOME Investment Partnership Grant $2,154,409, American Dream Downpayment Act $61,789, Emergency Shelter Grant $272,262. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, March 14, 2005 at 7:00 P.M.)


	H

	18.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the abandonment of a portion of the 500 block of Jackson Street. Syracuse Housing Authority Applicant. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, March 28, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.) 


	62

	19.

H


	Abandon - A portion of the 500 block of Jackson Street. Syracuse Housing Authority Applicant. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, March 28, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.)
	H

	20.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the abandonment of a portion of the 900-1000 block of South McBride Street. Syracuse Housing Authority Applicant. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, March 28, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.)


	63

	21.

H
	Abandon - A portion of the 900-1000 block of South McBride Street. Syracuse Housing Authority Applicant. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, March 28, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.)


	H

	22.

9-0


	Special Permit - To establish a restaurant (snack shop within a “cyber café”) on property located at 700 South Crouse Avenue. Glenn W. Santa, applicant.
	Gen.

#10

	23.

9-0


	Special Permit - To modify a restaurant’s floor plan and allow live entertainment on property located at 159-163 Marshall Street. Joy S. Gregg, applicant.
	Gen.

#11

	24.

9-0
	Special Permit - To establish a restaurant (cooking facilities within a convenience store) on property located at 832-834 Burnet Avenue. Nashwan Alokam, applicant.


	Gen.

#12

	25.

9-0


	Purchase w/c/b - From Nitron Corporation, an X-ray Fluorescence Analyzer, to detect lead in paint and dust at a faster rate of speed, on behalf of the Community Development Lead Hazard Control Program. Total cost not to exceed $13,195, charged to Syracuse Lead Grant Account #NYLHB0277-04.


	64

	26.

9-0


	Resolution - To designate the week of February 28, 2005 through March 6, 2005 as dog and cat Spay/Neuter Week in the City of Syracuse and to commend the members of the Syracuse-Onondaga Cat Council.


	12-R

	       BY COUNCILOR MASTERPOLE:


	

	27.

9-0


	Grant Agreement - With the NYS DOT for Interstate ramp cleanup for the period of November 1, 2004 to October 31, 2006, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $68,000, initially from a City account, to be reimbursed by the NYS DOT after completion. No City funds required.


	65

	28.

9-0


	Permission - To St. Joseph’s Hospital Health Center and St. Joseph’s Health Center Properties, Inc. to encroach into the City rights-of-way on Hickory Street, N. Townsend Street and Union Avenue as part of the new parking garage/Medical Office Building project.


	66

	       BY COUNCILOR WAELDER:


	

	29.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #462 (9/9/02), “Authorize - Tetra Tech Engineer, Architect & Landscape Architect, PC d/b/a Thomas Associates Architects & Engineers to provide all required architectural services throughout the design, bidding and construction phases for the Career Technical High School & District Central Office Alterations (Greystone) Project. Total amount not to exceed $2,567,425.” Amend to delete the construction phase services (30% of fee) and include design and bidding services (70% of fee) only. The constructional phase will be added back when financing is secured. 


	67

	       BY COUNCILOR SEALS:


	

	30.

9-0


	Authorize - Memorandum of Understanding with various agencies for the rehabilitation of Onondaga Park/Onondaga Botanic Garden & Arboretum and related properties to include Upper Onondaga Park, the Meadow Slope, Onondaga Creek Floodplain, connector streets and Elmwood Park. No cost to the City.


	68

	       BY COUNCILOR SIMMONS:


	

	31.

9-0
	Agreement - With the Liverpool Central School District for work associated with the FAA and NYS funded School Sound Insulation Program at Nate Perry Elementary School, to include pre-design and preliminary design, final design, construction and evaluation and granting an Avigation Easement by the Liverpool School District.

 
	69

	32.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #22 (1/10/05), “Agreement - With C&S Engineers, Inc. for Supplemental Agreement No. 27 Total additional cost not to exceed $990,981, with 95% FAA funding and 2.5% NYS DOT funding. Total project cost not to exceed $4,756,647.” Amend to authorize Supplemental Agreement 28, Runway 33 Safety Improvements, total additional cost not to exceed $99,697, with 95% ($94,712) FAA funding and 2.5% ($2,492) NYS DOT funding and 2.5% from Aviation Account #04.01032.0.000. Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 29, Airfield Drainage Phase II, total additional cost not to exceed $650,713, with 95% ($618,177) FAA funding and 2.5% ($16,268) NYS DOT funding and 2.5% from Aviation Account #04.01031.000. Amend total project cost not to exceed $5,507,057.


	70

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:15 P.M.


	


PAGE  
4

